BLEDSOE COUNTY COMMISSION, CALLED SESSION, JUNE 27, 2022

THE BLEDSOE COUNTY COMMISSION MET IN A CALLED SESSION JUNE 27, 2022 AT 7:00 P.M. IN THE HONORABLE JUDGE EDWARD H. SAPP COURTROOM. PRESENT AND PRESIDING WERE COMMISSION CHAIRMAN MATTHEW COLVARD, COUNTY MAYOR GREGG RIDLEY AND COUNTY CLERK GENESE SAPP.

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PRESENT WERE TIM CAMPBELL, HEATH HUDSON, ROBERT REECE, TANYA ROBERSON, RONNIE SAPP, ROGER SIMMONS, PERRY SWAFFORD, ROBERT L. WORTHINGTON, JOHNNY SWAFFORD AND RUTH BURTON.

COMMISSIONERS JUNIOR L. HANKINS AND JOSHUA MERCER WERE ABSENT.

THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS WAS CONDUCTED:

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER JOHNNY SWAFFORD AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER ROGER SIMMONS TO ACCEPT BUDGET AMENDMENTS FOR ALL DEPARTMENTS PASSED BY A 10 YEA VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER RUTH BURTON AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER HEATH HUDSON TO APPROVE AMERICAN RESCUE FUNDS REPORTING AS LOSS REVENUE PASSED BY AN 11 YEA VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER ROBERT REECE AND SECONDED BY COMMISSONER HEATH HUDSON TO DISCUSS ITEM #4 - 2022/2023 BUDGET FOR ALL FUNDS PRIOR TO ITEM #3 - 2022/2023 BUDGET RESOLUTION FOR ALL NON-PROFIT CONTRIBUTIONS AND THE PROPERTY TAX RESOLUTION PASSED BY A VOICE VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER ROBERT REECE TO KEEP THE 2022/2023 BUDGET AS IS BUT TO CHANGE THE PAY RAISE IN THE COUNTY GENERAL FROM 6% TO 4% DIED FOR LACK OF A SECOND.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER JOHNNY SWAFFORD AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER ROGER SIMMONS TO APPROVE THE 2022/2023 BUDGET FOR ALL COUNTY FUNDS PASSED BY A 7 YEA VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER JOHNNY SWAFFORD AND SECONDED BY TANYA ROBERSON TO APPROVE THE 2022/2023 BUDGET RESOLUTION FOR ALL NON-PROFIT CONTRIBUTIONS AND THE PROPERTY TAX RESOLUTION PASSED BY A 7 YEA VOTE.

UPON MOTION BY COMMISSIONER ROBERT REECE AND SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER ROGER SIMMONS, THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED BY A VOICE VOTE.